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To:     Board of Zoning Appeals 
          
From:     Planning and Urban Design Staff  
  
Date:     November 14, 2022 
   
Re:     Appeal BOZA2022-053 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:  
John Rowe 
  
Status of Applicant:  
Project Manager 
Speedy’s Prescott Plaza, LLC 
3300 Dale Avenue, Suite 240 
St. Joseph, Missouri 64506 
 
Requested Actions: 
Approval of a variance request. 
 
Date of Application:  
September 30, 2022 
 
Purpose:  
This appeal has been filed to grant a 
variance from the parking minimum 
requirement. Section 27-467(e) requires 
paved off-street parking at a ratio of not 
less than four (4) spaces per 1,000 
square feet of floor area in the building 
in the C-3 District. Section 27-668(a)(5) 
further states that for restaurants, one 
(1) space for each 50 square feet of 
seating area plus one (1) space for 
each remaining 300 square feet of total 
floor area is required.  
 

↑ 
N 

↑ 
N 
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Purpose (cont.): The building measures a total of 5,381 square feet, 

3,449 square feet of which is used for retail, 
approximately 1,150 square feet for seating, and 
approximately 782 square feet of remaining floor 
space, resulting in 40 required parking spaces. The 
applicant is requesting 25 parking spaces, a violation 
of 15 parking spaces.  

 
Property Location:     141 South 18th Street 

Kansas City, Kansas 66102 
 
Commission Districts:   Commissioner At-Large, District #2: Tom Burroughs 

District #2 Commissioner: Brian McKiernan 
 
Existing Zoning:     CP-2 Planed General Business District 
 
Adjacent Zoning:     North: CP-0 Planned Non-Retail Commercial  

District 
South: CP-2 Planned General Business District 
East: CP-0 Planned Non-Retail Commercial 

District 
West: R-1(B) Single-Family and R-2 Two-Family 

Districts 
 

Adjacent Uses:      North: Family counseling services 
South: Drive-thru restaurant 
East:  Multi-tenant commercial building 
West: Alcott Arts Center and gas station-

convenience store 
 

Neighborhood Characteristics: The subject property is within the Riverview Statistical 
Neighborhood and is within the Prescott 
Neighborhood Group. The neighborhood is 
transitional and commercial in nature from the 
commercial uses on the east and residences on the 
west of 18th Street. The subject property is 
surrounded by uses that are of similar industrial 
nature used for commercial purposes, with an 
anchoring grocery store and smaller adjacent tenant 
spaces. Residences across 18th Street are urban in 
character with lots that are typically 50 feet wide with 
gravel or asphalt driveways and no sidewalks or 
lighting. 

 
Total Tract Size:    1.27 Acres 
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Master Plan Area: The subject property is within the Central Area Master 
Plan. 

 
Master Plan Designation: The Central Area Master Plan designates this 

property as Community Commercial. The Community 
Commercial Land Use District is intended to provide 
goods and services to adjacent districts and 
neighborhoods. Uses may include medium-sized box 
stores with small scale accessory commercial uses 
and small-scale commercial centers. Allowed building 
types include grocery stores, medium-sized (25,000 
to 75,000 square feet) box stores, sit-down and drive-
through restaurants, banks, drug stores, and gas 
stations and convenience stores. 

 
Major Street Plan: The Major Street Plan classifies South 18th Street as 

a Class B Thoroughfare. 
 
Required Parking:  Section 27-466(e) requires paved off-street parking 

spaces at a ratio of not less than four (4) spaces per 
1,000 square feet of floor area in the building. The 
subject property has a convenience store with a floor 
area of 3,449 square feet requiring 14 parking 
spaces. The proposed addition of the car wash tunnel 
adds an additional 2,896 square footage to the 
property requiring an additional 12 spaces of parking. 
Section 27-668(a)(5) states that for eating 
establishments, there shall be parking at a ratio of 
one (1) parking space per every 50 feet of customer 
seating area and one (1) parking space for every 300 
feet of remaining space. The Subway restaurant has 
987 feet of customer seating and 706 square feet of 
kitchen and staff space, requiring a total of 23 parking 
spaces. 

 
The total number of parking spaces required is 37 but 
only 25 parking spaces are proposed, a deficit of 12 
parking spaces. Additionally, three (3) parking spaces 
were added to the site plan but do not appear to have 
adequate clearance between drive aisles, and staff is 
proposing these parking spaces be removed from the 
count, bringing the parking deficit to 15 spaces. A 
variance must be approved for the parking deficit. Of 
the proposed parking spaces, 11 of them will have 
vacuums added to the stalls (as part of the proposed 
car wash), which further exasperates the parking 
requirements. 
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Advertisement:      The Wyandotte Echo – October 20, 2022 
Letters to Property Owners – October 21, 2022 

 
Public Hearing:       November 14, 2022 
 
Public Support:      None to date. 
 
Public Opposition:  There has been one (1) letter in opposition regarding 

noise concerns. 
 
RELATED ENFORCEMENT AND ACTION ITEMS 
 
Noise or Disturbance Complaints: 
 

1. While staff was doing a site visit of the store, a patron was using drugs inside of 
the restroom. The clerk alerted staff that there is supposed to be private security 
on site because this is a reoccurring issue, but they rarely showed up or were 
scheduled. 

2. This property had over 485 police cases and 79 calls for service. Of the 479 
police cases, 163 were between 2020 and 2021. Calls were of various incidents 
including: 
a. Armed robbery 
b. Abandoned vehicles 
c. Welfare checks on patrons 
d. Loitering 
e. Mental Disturbance checks 
f. Aggravated Assault 

 
Building or Code Enforcement Complaints: 
 

1. The property owner has not received any code violations. 
 

Outstanding or Related Permits and Cases: 
 

1. The applicant has had multiple building permits issued. There are a few open 
permits that need to be closed administratively during the upcoming 
Development Review Committee (DRC) permitting process: 
a. 2012: 12300-00512 - Foundation for Monument Sign 
b. 2012: 12380-00754 – Electrical for Vending Counter Plugs 
c. 2012: 12390-00240 – Plumbing - New Store Plumbing 

2. The subject property has the following related planning cases: 
a. 2011: PR-2011-31 – Preliminary and Final Development Plan 
b. 2011: Variance #2028 – Front Setback Encroachment 
c. 2012: PR2012-17 – Monument Sign Plans Review 
d. 2012: Sign Permit – Sinclair Dino Sign 
e. 2012: Sign Permit – Sinclair Gas Lettering on Canopy 
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS/FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the 
property in question, and which is not ordinarily found in the same zone or 
district; and which is not created by an action or actions of the property 
owner or the applicant. 
 
This appeal has been filed to grant a variance from the minimum parking 
requirement for a commercial property with a gas station, car wash, and a drive-
in/drive-thru restaurant. This combination of uses is not unique, although it is 
more often found at interstate highway exits that are located in more rural and 
less densely populated areas, not found at interstate highway exits within the 
heart of the Kansas City Central Area. The subject property is hemmed in by 
South 18th Street and other development, so expansion of the number of parking 
spaces on site would not be feasible. Given the less-than-common combination 
of uses within, and the building constraints of, the variance requested arises from 
a condition that is unique to the property. Furthermore, the variance requested 
does not arise from the actions of the current property owner or applicant. 
 

2. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the 
rights of adjacent property owners or residents. 
 
The adjacent property to be most affected by this requested variance is the 
Prescott Plaza multi-tenant commercial space directly to the east of the subject 
property. This neighboring property has 137 parking spaces in the front of the 
building, which does not include the parking for employees and deliveries 
available behind the building. This is more than enough commercial parking for 
the various commercial spaces, so any parking spillover from the subject 
property into Prescott Plaza will not have an adverse effect. The applicant states 
that some of the uses on the subject property will just be drivers buying gas, 
which does not require an additional parking space for that particular use. 
Therefore, granting the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent 
property owners or residents. 
 

3. The strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance of which 
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the 
property owner represented in the application. 
 
Strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance would require the 
subject property to either find an additional 15 parking space or refrain from 
constructing the car wash. Parking minimums create development hardships for 
many businesses attempting to start or expand in a physical space, or may not 
be possible due to the shape or dimensions of the parcel in question. Preventing 
the applicant from constructing a car wash in order to maintain the existing 
number of parking spaces—spaces which may not necessarily be properly 
utilized—would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant and property 
owner. 
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4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
There is more than a sufficient amount of parking within the larger commercial 
Prescott Plaza development. Therefore, there is no concern of parking overflow 
to any nearby, non-commercial properties, and as such, the variance requested 
will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, convenience, 
prosperity, or general welfare. 
 

5. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 

 
The spirit of Sections 27-467(e) and 27-668(a)(5) is to provide adequate parking 
for the customers, employees, and vendors for standard retail uses and for 
restaurants, respectively. The current parking minimums are overly inclusive by 
assuming all patrons to the subject property will be driving and further over-
estimating peak traffic. This is done to ensure sufficient parking at all times, but 
such assumptions and such availability come with trade-offs. As analyzed in 
Statutory Requirement #3, mandatory compliance with the minimum parking 
standards would be onerous to not only the current applicant, but has proven 
onerous to many other businesses—existing and start-up alike—throughout the 
Unified Government. As the spirit of the ordinance is to ensure that parking will 
not have any negative externalities for adjacent parcels, such as overflow parking 
and traffic, then having additional parking spaces nearby to use as a buffer for 
peak times that may exceed on-site parking accommodations would satisfy this 
intent (or at least not be opposed to it). As mentioned previously in this report, 
the number of parking spaces on the eastern adjacent property exceeds the 
amount regularly used by the on-site businesses; these additional parking 
spaces, which would otherwise be sitting vacant and used, could accommodate a 
potential overflow that may occur at the subject property during peak hours. 
Therefore, the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the zoning ordinance. 
 

PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
• PR2022-028, a simultaneous Final Plan Review for the construction of a car wash  

 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

 
The applicant held a neighborhood meeting via Zoom on October 31, 2022. Attached is 
the list of persons who attended the meeting, minutes, affidavit and/or submitted 
comments to the applicant. 
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KEY ISSUES 
 

Building Permits 
Commercial Design Guidelines 
Construction Phasing 
Erosion and Construction Control 
Increases in Traffic 
Landscaping 
Parking  
Safety 
Sign Permits 
Special Use Permit  
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Planning and Urban Design Comments: 

 
General 
1. This Board of Zoning Appeals case is being heard in conjunction with PR2022-

028. Any approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals of this case, and the 
conditions of approval contained herein, are contingent, and shall only go into 
effect, upon the approval of Petition PR2022-028 by the Unified Government 
Board of Commissioners and upon any ordinance publications required by law. 
 

2. The subject property is currently zoned CP-2 Planned General Business District. 
The zoning does not change with the construction of the automobile washing 
facility. All structures and plans are subject to further review by Building 
Inspection Department, Public Works Department, or other applicable agencies, 
including to but not limited to a review by the Development Review Committee 
(DRC). 

 
3. BOZA-2028 was granted for an encroachment over the twenty-five (25) front yard 

setback, the variance obtained was for an 11-foot encroachment, a violation of 
14 feet. The proposed structure falls within these guidelines. 

 
4. The current Zoning Code requires a minimum of 40 parking spaces based on the 

uses within the subject property and the amount of floor space dedicated to each 
of these uses. Under the proposed revised Zoning Code, a minimum of 27 
parking spaces would be required (12 parking spaces for the drive-in restaurant, 
14 spaces for the convenience store and gas pumps, and one (1) space for the 
single car wash stall). While this variance is requesting fewer parking spaces 
than would be allowed under the new, revised Zoning Code, the violation would 
be for two (2) parking spaces, rather than the violation of 15 parking spaces 
requested in BOZA2022-053. 

 
5. A Level 2 Traffic Study is required for the increase of intensity of an auto use 

when combined with the variance for minimum required parking. 
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Applicant Response: TIS provided. 
 
Staff Response: The applicant has submitted a traffic impact study, dated 
October 25, 2022. Excerpts of this submitted study can be found under “Traffic 
Impact Study, Dated October 25, 2022” within the Attachments section of this 
report. 

 
6. In order to address potential overflow parking, the property owner must enter into 

a parking agreement with the adjacent parcel to the east. The parking agreement 
must designate that patrons of any business or use on the subject property may 
be allowed to park in the off-site parking lot. The parking agreement must be 
signed by all relevant parties, notarized, and filed with the Register of Deeds. 

 
7. Per Section 27-466(g), a reasonable amount of landscaping, demonstrated on 

the landscaping plan, is required on all projects, and trees are required to be 
provided at not less than one (1) per 7,000 square feet of site area. Per Section 
27-577(a)(5), landscaping shall exceed the typical code requirements by at least 
75 percent. The subject property has an area of 55,363 square feet, which 
therefore requires 14 trees ((55,363/7,000)*1.75 = 13.82). These trees must be 
demonstrated on a revised landscaping plan. 
 
Staff Response: The applicant has submitted a revised landscaping plan (see 
“Landscaping Plan of 141 South 18th Street” within the Attachments section of 
this report) that demonstrates 10 trees. This landscaping plan satisfies the district 
requirement of Section 27-466(g) but fails to satisfy the CDGOD requirement of 
Section 27-577(a)(5). At the City Planning Commission meeting, when linked 
case PR2022-028 is being heard, the applicant must make a request to deviate 
from Section 27-577(a)(5) of the CDGOD. Otherwise, the subject property will be 
subject to the CDGOD landscaping multiplier during development.  

 
8. This review does not substitute for any additional building permits, sign permits, 

or reviews by any other agency. 
 
Planning Engineering Comments: 

 
1. Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering 

can recommend approval: 
a. None 

2. Items that are conditions of approval: 
a. None 

3. Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
a. None 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal BOZA2022-053 
subject to all comments and suggestions outlined in this staff report, and summarized 
by the following conditions: 
 

1. This Board of Zoning Appeals case is being heard in conjunction with 
PR2022-028. Any approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals of this case, 
and the conditions of approval contained herein, are contingent, and shall 
only go into effect, upon the approval of Petition PR2022-028 by the Unified 
Government Board of Commissioners and upon any ordinance 
publications required by law; 

2. The subject property is currently zoned CP-2 Planned General Business 
District. The zoning does not change with the construction of the 
automobile washing facility. All structures and plans are subject to further 
review by Building Inspection Department, Public Works Department, or 
other applicable agencies, including to but not limited to a review by the 
Development Review Committee (DRC); 

3. BOZA-2028 was granted for an encroachment over the twenty-five (25) front 
yard setback, the variance obtained was for an 11-foot encroachment, a 
violation of 14 feet. The proposed structure falls within these guidelines; 

4. The property owner must enter into a parking agreement with the property 
owner of Parcel #299802, in order to designate that patrons of any business 
or use on the subject property may be allowed to park in the off-site 
parking lot. The parking agreement must be signed by all relevant parties, 
notarized, and filed with the Register of Deeds; 

5. The median improvement to the Prescott Plaza entranceway shall be 
improved prior to the operation of the car wash; 

6. This review does not substitute for any additional building permits, sign 
permits, or reviews by any other agency; 

7. A building permit is required. Please contact the Building Inspection 
Department to begin that process at (913) 573-8620; 

8. Per Section 27-723(a), no sign (including the structure or sign surface) 
shall be erected, installed, altered, relocated, rebuilt, or refaced until the 
unified government issues a sign permit. Only those signs permitted in this 
division shall be granted a sign permit. Contact the Department of Planning 
and Urban Design at (913) 573-5750 or signpermits@wycokck.org to begin 
this process; 

9. If approved, the Applicant may need additional licenses or permits for safe 
and proper operation. The approval of this application does not mitigate 
the need for additional licenses as this application is for Zoning approval 
only; 

10. Applicant shall comply with Planning Engineering Comments for General 
Engineering, Erosion Control, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drainage, Stormwater 
Quality, Streets, and Retaining Walls, or other requirements as applicable; 

11. Site improvements that include land disturbance activity on greater than 
one (1) acre of surface area of land shall require a land disturbance permit 
issued by the Unified Government and shall be compliant with all 

mailto:signpermits@wycokck.org
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applicable local ordinances and State Statutes and Regulations (Article 
XIV, Sections 8-610 through 8-618). Land disturbance fees shall be 
processed by UG Public Works during the Land Disturbance/Site 
Development application. The Land Disturbance permit and all applicable 
Public Works permits can be obtained from the Public Works Department, 
701 North 7th Street, Kansas City, KS 66101, (913) 573-5700. With the 
issuance of the Land Disturbance Permit, a grading permit is required and 
issued by the Building Inspections Division, Neighborhood Resource 
Center, 4953 State Avenue, Kansas City, KS 66102, (913) 573-8620; 

12. A Right-of-Way Permit is Required. The applicant is required to contact the 
Public Works Department at (913) 573-5311 or by info@wycokck.org to 
confirm if they need a right-of-way permit, and if so, must take it upon 
themselves to initiate the permit process accordingly; 

13. Any business or land use in Kansas City, Kansas that is required to 
provide off-street parking shall be responsible to ensure that all vehicle 
parking or vehicle storage must occur entirely on private property of the 
same land parcel and be at all times be compliant with all applicable local 
ordinances [27-466 through 27-470; 27-592 through 27-616; 27-667 through 
27-676]. Inoperable vehicles shall be stored inside an enclosed building. 
Inoperable vehicles may not be stored outside unless they are completely 
screened from view in accordance with all applicable ordinances. Outside 
storage shall not include wrecked or salvage vehicles. Any vehicle parked 
or stored outside must be on an improved surface, located on the same 
land parcel as the business use, and be parked within a regulation 
dimension parking stall. Any outside storage may not reduce the 
availability of all required parking spaces as required by ordinance; 

14. Per Sections 27-667-27-676, every vehicle must be in a designated and 
striped parking space. Provide a site plan indicating the number of parking 
stalls, indicating which stalls are dedicated to customers, employees and 
staff, vehicles for sale, or vehicles for repair. Detailed dimensions of each 
parking stall are required. Non-ADA parking stalls must be nine (9) feet 
wide from the inside of stripe to inside of stripe and 18’ in length. ADA 
Stalls must be eight (8) wide with an additional accessibility aisle of five (5) 
feet wide. Two (2) ADA-accessible parking stalls may share one 
accessibility aisle; 

15. Any automotive-related use in Kansas City, Kansas shall be responsible to 
ensure that the business operations are at all times compliant with all 
applicable local ordinances and State Statutes and Regulations [27-463 
through 27-470; 27-592 through 27-616] [KSA 65-3424, KAR 28-29-29 
through 28-29-33]. Proof of proper disposal of waste tires with a Kansas 
State permit-holding waste tire collector or waste tire processor is required 
to be maintained at the management office and provided to any 
enforcement staff upon request; 

16. If approved, the applicant or any occupying businesses must file and 
maintain a current business occupation tax application with the Kansas 
City, Kansas business licensing office. Any contractor associated with the 
project shall file and maintain a current business occupation tax 

mailto:info@wycokck.org
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application with the Kansas City, Kansas business licensing office and with 
the building inspection office; and, 

17. Section 27-573 acknowledges the use of the Commercial Design Guidelines 
and their use in this district as established by Ordinance O-50-06. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Land Use Map 
Five Statutory Requirements Answered by the Applicant 
Neighborhood Meeting Materials 
Site Plan of 141 South 18th Street 
Landscaping Plan of 141 South 18th Street 
Turning Plan of 141 South 18th Street  
Traffic Impact Study, Dated October 25, 2022 
Letter of Opposition 
Site Improvement Plan 
Site Photos 
 
REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 

 
Action     Board of Zoning Appeals   
Public Hearing            
Variance    November 14, 2022 
       
      
STAFF CONTACT:  Michael Farley 
       mfarley@wycokck.org  
 
MOTIONS 

 
I move the Kansas City, Kansas Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE Appeal 
BOZA2022-053 as meeting all the requirements of the City code and being in the 
interest of the public health, safety and general welfare, subject to such modifications as 
are necessary to resolve to the satisfaction of City Staff all comments contained in the 
Staff Report; and the following additional requirements of the Kansas City, Kansas 
Board of Zoning Appeals: 
 

1. ______________________________________________________________ 
 
2. _________________________________________________________; AND 
 
3. ______________________________________________________________ 

 
OR 
 

mailto:mfarley@wycokck.org
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I move the Kansas City, Kansas Board of Zoning Appeals DENY Appeal BOZA2022-
053, as it is not in compliance with the City Code, as it will not promote the public 
health, safety and general welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such 
reasons that have been mentioned. 
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AERIAL MAP 

 

 

ZONING MAP 
 
 

  

↑ 
N 

↑ 
N 
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LAND USE MAP 
 
 
 

  

Central Area Master Plan Land Uses 
 

 
 

↑ 
N 
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FIVE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS ANSWERED BY THE APPLICANT 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING MATERIALS, CONT. 
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SITE PLAN OF 141 SOUTH 18TH STREET 
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LANDSCAPING PLAN OF 141 SOUTH 18TH STREET 
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TURNING PLAN OF 141 SOUTH 18TH STREET  
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TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY, DATED OCTOBER 25, 2022 
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TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY, DATED OCTOBER 25, 2022, CONT.  
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TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY, DATED OCTOBER 25, 2022, CONT.  
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TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY, DATED OCTOBER 25, 2022, CONT.  
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LETTER OF OPPOSITION 
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SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
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SITE PHOTOS  
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SITE PHOTOS  
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SITE PHOTOS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


